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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 
____________ 

 
MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT –  

 
Part 2-3: Particular requirements for the basic safety and essential  

performance of short-wave therapy equipment 
 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International standard IEC 60601-2-3 has been prepared by subcommittee 62D: 
Electromedical equipment, of IEC technical committee 62: Electrical equipment in medical 
practice. 

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition of IEC 60601-2-3 published in 1991 
and its amendment 1 published in 1998. This edition constitutes a technical revision and has 
been aligned with IEC 60601-1:2005. 

The text of this particular standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

62D/977/FDIS 62D/993/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this particular standard can be found in the 
report on voting indicated in the above table. 
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This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

In this standard, the following print types are used: 

– Requirements and definitions: roman type. 
– Test specifications: italic type. 

– Informative material appearing outside of tables, such as notes, examples and references: in smaller type. 
Normative text of tables is also in a smaller type. 

– TERMS DEFINED IN CLAUSE 3 OF THE GENERAL STANDARD, IN THIS PARTICULAR STANDARD OR AS 
NOTED: SMALL CAPITALS. 

In referring to the structure of this standard, the term 

– “clause” means one of the seventeen numbered divisions within the table of contents, 
inclusive of all subdivisions (e.g. Clause 7 includes subclauses 7.1, 7.2, etc.); 

– “subclause” means a numbered subdivision of a clause (e.g. 7.1, 7.2 and 7.2.1 are all 
subclauses of Clause 7). 

References to clauses within this standard are preceded by the term “Clause” followed by the 
clause number. References to subclauses within this particular standard are by number only. 

In this standard, the conjunctive “or” is used as an “inclusive or” so a statement is true if any 
combination of the conditions is true. 

The verbal forms used in this standard conform to usage described in Annex H of the ISO/IEC 
Directives, Part 2. For the purposes of this standard, the auxiliary verb: 

– “shall” means that compliance with a requirement or a test is mandatory for compliance 
with this standard; 

– “should” means that compliance with a requirement or a test is recommended but is not 
mandatory for compliance with this standard; 

– “may” is used to describe a permissible way to achieve compliance with a requirement or 
test. 

An asterisk (*) as the first character of a title or at the beginning of a paragraph or table title 
indicates that there is guidance or rationale related to that item in Annex AA. 

A list of all parts of the IEC 60601 series, published under the general title Medical electrical 
equipment, can be found on the IEC website. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data 
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 
• withdrawn, 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 
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INTRODUCTION 

The minimum safety requirements specified in this particular standard are considered to 
provide for a practical degree of safety in the operation of short-wave therapy equipment. 

This particular standard amends and supplements IEC 60601-1 (third edition, 2005): Medical 
electrical equipment – Part 1: General requirements for safety and essential performance, 
hereinafter referred to as the general standard (see 201.1.4). 

The requirements are followed by specifications for the relevant tests. 

A "particular guidance and rationale" section giving some explanatory notes, where 
appropriate, about the more important requirements is included in Annex AA. 

Clauses or subclauses for which there are explanatory notes in annex AA are marked with an 
asterisk (*). 

It is considered that a knowledge of the reasons for these requirements will not only facilitate 
the proper application of the standard but will, in due course, expedite any revision 
necessitated by changes in clinical practice or as a result of developments in technology. 
However, this annex does not form part of the requirements of this standard. 
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT –  
 

Part 2-3: Particular requirements for the basic safety and essential  
performance of short-wave therapy equipment 

 
 
 

201.1 Scope, object and related standards 

Clause 1 of the general standard1 applies, except as follows: 

201.1.1 Scope 

Replacement: 

This particular standard specifies the requirements for the safety of SHORT-WAVE THERAPY 
EQUIPMENT, hereafter referred to as ME EQUIPMENT, as defined in subclause 201.3.206. 

LOW POWER EQUIPMENT as defined in subclause 201.3.202 is exempted from certain 
requirements of this standard.  

201.1.2 Object 

Replacement: 

The object of this particular standard is to establish particular BASIC SAFETY and ESSENTIAL 
PERFORMANCE requirements for SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT as defined in 201.3.206. 

201.1.3 Collateral standards 

Addition: 

This particular standard refers to those applicable collateral standards that are listed in 
Clause 2 of the general standard. 

IEC 60601-1-3 does not apply. All other published collateral standards in the IEC 60601-1 
series apply as published. 

201.1.4 Particular standards 

Replacement: 

In the IEC 60601 series, particular standards may modify, replace or delete requirements 
contained in the general standard and collateral standards as appropriate for the particular 
ME EQUIPMENT under consideration, and may add other BASIC SAFETY and ESSENTIAL 
PERFORMANCE requirements. 

A requirement of a particular standard takes priority over the general standard. 

For brevity, IEC 60601-1 is referred to in this particular standard as the general standard. 
Collateral standards are referred to by their document number. 

————————— 
1 The general standard is IEC 60601-1:2005, Medical electrical equipment – Part 1: General requirements for 

basic safety and essential performance 
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The numbering of clauses and subclauses of this particular standard corresponds to that of 
the general standard with the prefix “201” (e.g. 201.1 in this standard addresses the content 
of Clause 1 of the general standard) or applicable collateral standard with the prefix “20x” 
where x is the final digit(s) of the collateral standard document number (e.g. 202.4 in this 
particular standard addresses the content of Clause 4 of the IEC 60601-1-2 collateral 
standard, 203.4 in this particular standard addresses the content of Clause 4 of the 
IEC 60601-1-3 collateral standard, etc.). The changes to the text of the general standard are 
specified by the use of the following words: 

“Replacement” means that the clause or subclause of the general standard or applicable 
collateral standard is replaced completely by the text of this particular standard. 

“Addition” means that the text of this particular standard is additional to the requirements of 
the general standard or applicable collateral standard. 

“Amendment” means that the clause or subclause of the general standard or applicable 
collateral standard is amended as indicated by the text of this particular standard. 

Subclauses, figures or tables which are additional to those of the general standard are 
numbered starting from 201.101. However due to the fact that definitions in the general 
standard are numbered 3.1 through 3.139, additional definitions in this standard are 
numbered beginning from 201.3.201. Additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc., and 
additional items aa), bb), etc. 

Subclauses, figures or tables which are additional to those of a collateral standard are 
numbered starting from 20x, where “x” is the number of the collateral standard, e.g. 202 for 
IEC 60601-1-2, 203 for IEC 60601-1-3, etc. 

The term “this standard” is used to make reference to the general standard, any applicable 
collateral standards and this particular standard taken together. 

Where there is no corresponding clause or subclause in this particular standard, the clause or 
subclause of the general standard or applicable collateral standard, although possibly not 
relevant, applies without modification; where it is intended that any part of the general 
standard or applicable collateral standard, although possibly relevant, is not to be applied, a 
statement to that effect is given in this particular standard. 

201.2 Normative references 

Clause 2 of the general standard applies. 

201.3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60601-1:2005, 
apply, except as follows: 

Addition: 

201.3.201 
APPLICATOR 
part of the ME EQUIPMENT used to couple the radio-frequency power to the PATIENT 

201.3.202 
LOW POWER EQUIPMENT 
SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT having a RATED OUTPUT POWER not exceeding 10 W 
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201.3.203 
MATCHED LOAD 
complex load which, when connected, results in the maximum power being delivered from the 
SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT into the load  

201.3.204 
OUTPUT CIRCUIT 
all conductive parts used to couple radio-frequency power from the generator to the 
APPLICATORS, including conductive parts of the APPLICATORS and their connecting cables 

201.3.205 
* RATED OUTPUT POWER 
value of the maximum radio-frequency power which can be fed into a MATCHED LOAD 

201.3.206 
* SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT 
ME EQUIPMENT for the therapeutic treatment of the PATIENT by exposure to electric or magnetic 
fields produced in the frequency range of more than 13 MHz but not exceeding 45 MHz 

201.4 General requirements 

Clause 4 of the general standard applies. 

201.5 General requirements for testing of ME EQUIPMENT 

Clause 5 of the general standard applies, except as follows: 

Additional subclause: 

201.5.101 Routine tests 

The testing during manufacture should include: 

a) Measurement of the operating frequency with the ME EQUIPMENT operating under the 
conditions specified in item b) below. 

b) Output power test as specified in subclause 201.12.1.101 but only under the conditions 
[APPLICATOR(S), spacing(s), load resistance] which produces the maximum output power. 

c) Measurement of the PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT under the conditions stated in subclause 
201.8.7.1 of this particular standard.  

201.6 Classification of ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS  

Clause 6 of the general standard applies. 

201.7 ME EQUIPMENT identification, marking and documents 

Clause 7 of the general standard applies, except as follows: 

201.7.2 Marking on the outside of ME EQUIPMENT or ME EQUIPMENT parts 

Additional subclause: 

201.7.2.101 Output 

SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT shall be marked with the following information: 
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• RATED OUTPUT POWER in watts and the load impedance at which this power is available;  

• operating frequency in megahertz;  

• symbol number 5140 (non-ionizing electromagnetic radiation) of IEC 60878. 

Compliance is checked by inspection. 

201.7.3 Marking on the inside of ME EQUIPMENT or ME EQUIPMENT parts 

Additional subclause: 

201.7.3.101 * Marking for access 

Symbols number 10 (caution) and number 11 (operating instructions) of Table D.1 in 
Appendix D of the general standard shall be displayed on or near components or on panels 
giving access to components if adjustment or replacement might cause the ME EQUIPMENT to 
fail to comply with IEC 60601-1-2. 

Compliance is checked by inspection. 

201.7.4.2 * Control devices 

Addition: 

The output control shall have a scale and/or an associated indicator representing the radio-
frequency output. The numeral “0” shall not be used unless any power delivered in this 
position is less than 2 % of the RATED OUTPUT POWER.  If the output scale or indicator 
represents watts of output power, it shall be so marked. 

Compliance is checked by inspection and, if appropriate, by measurement of the output power 
(see 201.12.1.101). 

201.7.9.2 Instructions for use 

Additional subclause: 

201.7.9.2.101 Additional instructions for use 

The instructions for use shall contain additionally: 

a) Information concerning the compatibility of APPLICATOR connecting cables in order to 
prevent the use of unsuitable cable. 

b) *Notes on the application of ME EQUIPMENT drawing the OPERATOR’S attention to certain 
precautions which are necessary during treatment. 
In particular, advice shall be given on: 
1) For all SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT: 

– The function of certain implanted electrical devices, for example pacemakers, may 
be adversely affected during treatment with short-wave therapy. In case of doubt, 
the advice of the physician in charge of the PATIENT should be sought. 

– The function of other PATIENT connected ME EQUIPMENT may be adversely affected 
by the operation of SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT.  

2) For all SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT except LOW POWER EQUIPMENT: 
– Short-wave therapy should not be applied to PATIENTS through clothing.  

Conductive material should be excluded from the treatment area.  Additionally, it 
should not be applied to PATIENTS wearing metallic objects like jewellery or clothing 
containing metallic material (for example metallic buttons, clips or thread). 
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– Parts of the PATIENT’S body containing metallic implants (for example a medullary 
nail) should normally be excluded from the treatment, unless special techniques 
are used. 

– Hearing aids should be removed. 
– The PATIENT should not be allowed to come into contact with conductive parts 

which are earthed or which have an appreciable capacitance to earth and which 
may provide unwanted pathways for the radio-frequency current. In particular, beds 
or chairs having metal frames should not be used. 

– The connecting cables associated with the APPLICATOR(S) should be positioned in 
such a way that contact with the PATIENT and with conductive or energy absorbing 
objects is avoided. 

c) Advice for the OPERATOR to inspect regularly the insulation of the APPLICATORS and their 
cables for possible damage. 

Compliance is checked by inspection of the instructions for use. 

201.7.9.3 Technical description 

201.7.9.3.1 * General 

Addition: 

– The technical description shall contain information on measuring the RATED OUTPUT POWER 
including a description of the MATCHED LOAD.  

– For SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT with interchangeable APPLICATORS, the technical 
description shall state the maximum safe output power that may be applied to each 
APPLICATOR.   

Compliance is checked by inspection of the technical description. 

201.8 Protection against electrical HAZARDS from ME EQUIPMENT  

Clause 8 of the general standard applies except as follows: 

201.8.3 Classification of APPLIED PARTS 

Addition: 

aa) APPLICATORS of SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT shall be TYPE BF or CF. 

201.8.7.1 * General requirements 

Item b) Addition: 

– with the short-wave output not energized but in such a way that LEAKAGE CURRENTS and 
PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENTS are not affected. 

201.8.8.3 * Dielectric strength 

Addition: 

APPLICATORS and their connecting cables shall withstand the maximum output voltage of the 
SHORTWAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT without breakdown before being subjected to the test in 8.8.3 
of the general standard. 

aa) Compliance for capacitive APPLICATORS and their connecting cables is checked as follows:.   
Each pair of APPLICATORS is tested using the cables specified by the MANUFACTURER.  The 
APPLICATOR under test is suspended or supported so that it is spaced at least 50 cm from 

IECNORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IE
C 60

60
1-2

-3:
20

12

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=f0a07ff533a770eaa5a943d3a59be95b


60601-2-3 © IEC:2012 – 11 – 

all other objects with the exception of the APPLICATOR arm of the ME EQUIPMENT or similar 
supporting device. The second APPLICATOR of the pair is positioned in the center of and 
spaced approximately 10 mm above an earthed metal plate having an area no less than 
900 cm2.  The arrangement is shown in Figure 201.101. 

NOTE It is essential that the metal plate used in this test has a low Impedance to earth at the operating 
frequency. 

The SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT is operated at RATED MAINS VOLTAGE and at the 
RATED OUTPUT POWER specified by the MANUFACTURER for the particular pair of APPLICATORS 
under test. The output circuit is tuned to resonance, re-positioning the second APPLICATOR 
as necessary. 
The test is performed using an earthed metal probe of 8 mm diameter with a smooth and 
clean hemispherical end, mounted into an insulating rod to form a test handle, as 
illustrated in Figure 201.102. The hemispherical end of the probe shall be applied to the 
APPLICATOR under test and moved slowly but continuously over the surface of the 
APPLICATOR and the full length of its connecting cable and shall not be allowed to rest at 
any point. During the test evidence of flash-over or breakdown constitutes failure. 

The test is then repeated with the APPLICATORS changing places. 
bb) Compliance for an inductive APPLICATOR and its connecting cable is checked as follows:  

The APPLICATOR under test is positioned in the center of and spaced approximately 10 mm 
above an earthed metal plate having an area no less than 900 cm2.  The arrangement is 
shown in Figure 201.103. 

NOTE It is essential that the metal plate used in this test has a low impedance to earth at the operating 
frequency. 

The SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT is operated at RATED MAINS VOLTAGE and at the RATED 
OUTPUT POWER specified by the MANUFACTURER for the particular APPLICATOR under test. 
The output circuit is tuned to resonance, re-positioning the APPLICATOR as necessary. 

The test is performed using an earthed metal probe of 8 mm diameter with a smooth and 
clean hemispherical end, mounted into an insulating rod to form a test handle, as 
illustrated in Figure 201.102. The hemispherical end of the probe shall be applied to  the 
APPLICATOR and moved slowly but continuously over the surface of the APPLICATOR and the 
full length of its connecting cable and shall not be allowed to rest at any point. During the 
test evidence of flash-over or breakdown constitutes failure. 
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Figure 201.101 – Dielectric strength test for capacitive APPLICATORS 
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Figure 201.102 – Test probe 
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Figure 201.103 – Dielectric strength test for inductive APPLICATORS 

201.9 Protection against MECHANICAL HAZARDS of ME EQUIPMENT and 
ME SYSTEMS  

Clause 9 of the general standard applies.  

201.10 Protection against unwanted and excessive radiation HAZARDS  

Clause 10 of the general standard applies. 

201.11 Protection against excessive temperatures and other HAZARDS  

Clause 11 of the general standard applies. 

201.12 Accuracy of controls and instruments and protection against 
hazardous outputs  

Clause 12 of the general standard applies, except as follows:  

201.12.1 Accuracy of controls and instruments 

Additional subclause: 

IEC   486/12 
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201.12.1.101 * Accuracy of output control setting  

The maximum output power of the SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT when measured as 
described below shall not deviate from the RATED OUTPUT POWER by more than ± 20 %. 

Compliance is checked by measurement of the output power using the MATCHED LOAD 
specified by the manufacturer. 

For LOW POWER EQUIPMENT, make the measurement as specified by the manufacturer. 

The power measuring device is selected so that the error is within ± 5 % of the reading when 
checked using low frequencies (i.e. 50 Hz to 60 Hz a.c.) or d.c. and the accuracy of the 
measuring device at the working frequency shall be validated. 

During all the tests of this subclause artificial cooling of the MATCHED LOAD is permitted 
provided it does not affect the measured result. 

201.12.4 Protection against hazardous output 

Additional subclauses: 

201.12.4.101 * Maximum allowed output power 

The maximum output power of the SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT shall not exceed 500 W.  

Compliance is checked by inspection of the results obtained in the compliance test performed 
in accordance with 201.12.1.101. 

201.12.4.102 Output reduction means  

SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT shall incorporate means (an output control) to reduce the 
output power to less than 10 W or 5 % of the RATED OUTPUT POWER, whichever is the lower, 
other than by detuning of the OUTPUT CIRCUIT.  

Compliance is checked by inspection  and functional test. 

201.12.4.103 * Energizing the output 

SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT shall be so designed that the OUTPUT CIRCUIT cannot be 
energized unless the output control is first set to the minimum position. 

This requirement shall also be met after the interruption and restoration of the mains supply. 

Compliance is checked by a functional test. 

201.12.4.104 * Adjustable timer  

SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT shall be provided with an adjustable timer which de-
energizes the OUTPUT CIRCUIT after a preselected operating period has elapsed.  The timer 
shall have a range not exceeding 30 min and an accuracy of ± 1 min. 

Compliance is checked by inspection and a functional check. 

201.13 HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS and fault conditions   

Clause 13 of the general standard applies. 
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201.14 PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRICAL MEDICAL SYSTEMS (PEMS)  

Clause 14 of the general standard applies. 

201.15 Construction of ME EQUIPMENT  

Clause 15 of the general standard applies. 

201.16 ME SYSTEMS  

Clause 16 of the general standard applies. 

201.17 Electromagnetic compatibility of ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS 

Clause 17 of the general standard applies: 

 

Annexes 

The annexes of the general standard apply except as follows:   
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Annex C  
(informative) 

 
Guide to marking and labelling requirements  

for ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS 
 

201.C.1 Marking on the outside of ME EQUIPMENT, ME SYSTEMS or their parts 

Additional requirements for marking on the outside of SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT are 
found in Table 201.C.101. 

Table 201.C.101 – Marking on the outside of SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT or its parts 

Description of marking Subclause 

RATED OUTPUT POWER 201.7.2.101 

Operating frequency 201.7.2.101 

Symbol number 5140 (non-ionizing radiation) of IEC 60878  201.7.2.101 

 

IECNORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IE
C 60

60
1-2

-3:
20

12

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=f0a07ff533a770eaa5a943d3a59be95b


 – 18 – 60601-2-3 © IEC:2012 

Annex AA 
(informative) 

 
Particular guidance and rationale 

AA.1 General guidance 

This appendix provides a concise rationale for the important requirements of this particular 
standard and is intended for those who are familiar with the subject of the standard but who 
have not participated in its development. An understanding of the reasons for the main 
requirements is considered to be essential for the proper application of the standard. 
Furthermore, as clinical practice and technology change, it is believed that a rationale for the 
present requirements will facilitate any revision of the standard necessitated by these 
developments. 

AA.2 Rationale for particular clauses and subclauses 

The following are rationales for specific clauses and subclauses in this particular standard, 
with clause and subclause numbers parallel to those in the body of the document. 

Definition 201.3.205 – RATED OUTPUT POWER 

Selection of the power measurement equipment and technique will depend on whether the 
output is continuous or pulsed. 

Definition 201.3.206 – SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT 

The first edition’s definition was changed to move the minimum frequency up to 13 MHz 
because CISPR 11 limits the amount of energy that may be radiated below 13 MHz.  
CISPR 11 does permit unlimited radiated power at 13,56 MHz, 27,12 MHz, and 40,68 MHz so 
changing the frequency range in this standard to 13 MHz – 45 MHz solves that issue. 

Subclause 201.7.3.101 – Marking for access 

The required markings help inform SERVICE PERSONNEL that adjusting or replacing components 
may degrade the SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT’S ability to suppress interference. 

Subclause 201.7.4.2 – Control devices  

As the power delivered depends on the load position of the APPLICATORS relative to the 
PATIENT, a graduation in relative units is considered to be adequate. If the numeral "0" is 
displayed, the OPERATOR will expect zero output at this position of the control. 

Subclause 201.7.9.2.101, Item b) 

Correct application of the SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT is essential for PATIENT safety. The 
advice given is intended to reduce the risk of burns and to alert the USER to possibly adverse 
effects on other ME EQUIPMENT. 

Some of the items are not necessary for LOW POWER EQUIPMENT. 
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Subclause 201.7.9.3.1 – General 

As the conditions for the measurement of the RATED OUTPUT POWER can vary, the 
MANUFACTURER needs to provide information on how it should be measured. 

Subclause 201.8.7.1 – General requirements 

As a small LEAKAGE CURRENT cannot easily be measured in the presence of high radio-
frequency currents, the tests here are performed with the radio-frequency generator disabled. 

Subclause 201.8.8.3 – Dielectric strength 

The requirements and tests of this subclause take into account the fact that the insulation of 
the OUTPUT CIRCUIT is stressed differently by radio-frequency voltages. The insulating 
materials also need to be suitable for the highest temperatures occurring in NORMAL USE. 

Subclause 201.12.1.101 Accuracy of output control setting 

An accuracy of ± 20 % is adequate for this kind of ME EQUIPMENT. 

Subclause 201.12.4.101 – Maximum allowed output power 

RISKS tend to increase with the output power. A power of 500 W meets the maximum 
requirements of normal treatment (except possibly whole-body heating). 

Subclause 201.12.4.103 – Energizing the output 

Energization of the generator only at the minimum setting of the output control prevents a 
PATIENT from being treated inadvertently at an excessively high setting of this control. 

Subclause 201.12.4.104 – Adjustable timer 

Short-wave therapy is often performed without continuous supervision. Therefore a timer for 
switching off is desirable. 
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Index of defined terms used in this particular standard 

APPLICATOR…………………………………………...………………………………. .............  201.3.201 
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ENCLOSURE  ............. ……………………………………………………..……. IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.26 
ESSENTIAL PERFORMANCE ............. …………………………………………... IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.27 
HAZARD …………………………… ............. ………………………………….. IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.39 
LEAKAGE CURRENT ………………………… .......... ………………………….. IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.47 
LOW POWER EQUIPMENT …………………………… .................. …………………………….  201.3.202 
MAINS VOLTAGE…………………………………………………….............. .… IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.54 
MANUFACTURER ………………………………………………… ............. …… IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.55 
MATCHED LOAD…………………………………………….……………… .............. …………. 201.3.203 
MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (ME EQUIPMENT) ………………….……. ..  IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.63 
MEDICAL ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (ME SYSTEM) ………..……………….…….… . IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.64 
OPERATOR …………………………………………………………… ............. . IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.73 
OUTPUT CIRCUIT  ……………………………………………………………… ................. …… 201.3.204 
PATIENT ………………………………………………………………. ........... .. IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.76 
PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENT ……………………………………… ............ … IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.77 
PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT ……….………………………………… ....... ….. IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.80 
RATED ……………………………………………………………………… .......  IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.97 
RATED OUTPUT POWER …………………………….……………………… ...... …….………… 201.3.205 
RISK  ……………………………………………………………………………. .  IEC 0601-1:2005, 3.102 
SERVICE PERSONNEL  ………………………………………………….…….. . IEC 60601-1:2005, 3.113 
SHORT-WAVE THERAPY EQUIPMENT …………………..…………………… .. ……………..…. 201.3.206 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 
____________ 

 
APPAREILS ÉLECTROMÉDICAUX –  

 
Partie 2-3: Exigences particulières pour la sécurité de base et  

les performances essentielles des appareils de thérapie à ondes courtes 
 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a 
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les 
domaines de l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI – entre autres activités – publie des Normes 
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au 
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des 
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les 
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent 
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), 
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEI 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de la CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEI ne peut pas être tenue responsable 
de l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de la CEI dans leurs publications 
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEI et toutes publications 
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) La CEI elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de la CEI. La CEI n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de 
certification indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à la CEI, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI ou de 
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.  

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEI peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de brevet. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits 
de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale CEI 60601-2-3 a été établie par le sous-comité 62D: Appareils 
électromédicaux, du comité d’études 62 de la CEI : Équipements électriques dans la pratique 
médicale. 

Cette troisième édition annule et remplace la deuxième édition de la CEI 60601-2-3 publiée 
en 1991 et son amendement 1 publié en 1998. Cette édition constitue une révision technique 
et s’aligne avec la CEI 60601-1:2005. 
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Le texte de cette norme particulière est issu des documents suivants: 

FDIS Rapport de vote 

62D/977/FDIS 62D/993/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette norme particulière. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. 

Dans la présente norme, les caractères d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés: 

– Exigences et définitions: caractères romains. 
– Modalités d'essais: caractères italiques. 

– Indications de nature informative apparaissant hors des tableaux, comme les notes, les exemples et les 
références: petits caractères romains. Le texte normatif à l’intérieur des tableaux est également en petits 
caractères. 

– TERMES DÉFINIS A L’ARTICLE 3 DE LA NORME GÉNÉRALE, DANS LA PRÉSENTE NORME 
PARTICULIÈRE OU COMME NOTÉS: PETITES MAJUSCULES. 

Concernant la structure de la présente norme, le terme 

– “article” désigne l'une des dix-sept sections numérotées dans la table des matières, avec 
toutes ses subdivisions (par exemple, l'Article 7 inclut les paragraphes 7.1, 7.2, etc.); 

– “paragraphe” désigne une subdivision numérotée d'un article (par exemple, 7.1, 7.2 et 
7.2.1 sont tous des paragraphes appartenant à l'Article 7). 

Dans la présente norme, les références à des articles sont précédées du mot “Article” suivi du 
numéro de l'article concerné. Dans la présente norme particulière, les références aux 
paragraphes utilisent uniquement le numéro du paragraphe concerné. 

Dans la présente norme, la conjonction "ou" est utilisée avec la valeur d'un "ou inclusif", ainsi 
un énoncé est vrai si une combinaison des conditions quelle qu'elle soit est vraie. 

Les formes verbales utilisées dans la présente norme sont conformes à l’usage donné à 
l’Annexe H des Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. Pour les besoins de la présente norme: 

– “devoir” mis au présent de l’indicatif signifie que la satisfaction à une exigence ou à un 
essai est obligatoire pour la conformité à la présente norme; 

– “il convient/il est recommandé” signifie que la satisfaction à une exigence ou à un essai 
est recommandée mais n’est pas obligatoire pour la conformité à la présente norme; 

– “pouvoir” mis au présent de l’indicatif est utilisé pour décrire un moyen admissible pour 
satisfaire à une exigence ou à un essai. 

Lorsqu'un astérisque (*) est utilisé comme premier caractère devant un titre, ou au début d'un 
titre d'alinéa ou de tableau, il indique l'existence d'une ligne directrice ou d'une justification à 
consulter à l'Annexe AA. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEI 60601, présentées sous le titre général 
Appareils électromédicaux, est disponible sur le site web de la CEI. 
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données 
relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera  

• reconduite, 
• supprimée, 
• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 
• amendée. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Les exigences minimales de sécurité spécifiées dans la présente norme particulière sont 
considérées comme assurant un degré pratique de sécurité dans le fonctionnement des 
appareils de thérapie à ondes courtes. 

Cette norme particulière modifie et complète la CEI 60601-1 (troisième édition, 2005): 
Appareils électromédicaux – Partie 1: Exigences générales pour la sécurité de base et les 
performances essentielles, désignée ci-après sous le terme norme générale (voir le 201.1.4). 

Les exigences sont suivies de spécifications relatives aux essais correspondants. 

Une section intitulée "guide particulier et justifications" contenant, quand cela convient, des 
notes explicatives concernant les exigences les plus importantes figure en Annexe AA. 

Les articles et paragraphes comportant des notes explicatives en Annexe AA sont marqués 
d'un astérisque (*). 

On considère que la connaissance des raisons qui ont conduit à énoncer ces exigences non 
seulement facilitera l’application correcte de la norme, mais accélérera en son temps toute 
révision rendue nécessaire par suite de changements dans la pratique clinique ou 
d’évolutions technologiques. Cependant, cette annexe ne fait pas partie des exigences de la 
présente norme. 

IECNORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IE
C 60

60
1-2

-3:
20

12

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=f0a07ff533a770eaa5a943d3a59be95b


60601-2-3 © CEI:2012 – 27 – 

APPAREILS ÉLECTROMÉDICAUX –  
 

Partie 2-3: Exigences particulières pour la sécurité de base et  
les performances essentielles des appareils de thérapie à ondes courtes 

 
 
 

201.1 Domaine d'application, objet et normes connexes 

L'Article 1 de la norme générale1 s’applique, avec les exceptions suivantes: 

201.1.1 Domaine d'application 

Remplacement : 

La présente norme particulière spécifie les exigences de sécurité applicables aux APPAREILS 
DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES, désignés ci-après sous le terme d'APPAREILS EM, comme 
définis dans le paragraphe 201.3.206. 

Les APPAREILS À BASSE PUISSANCE tels que définis dans le paragraphe 201.3.202 sont 
exemptés de certaines exigences de la présente norme.  

201.1.2 Objet 

Remplacement : 

L’objet de la présente norme particulière est d’établir des exigences particulières de SÉCURITÉ 
DE BASE et de PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES des APPAREILS DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES tels 
que définis au 201.3.206. 

201.1.3 Normes collatérales 

Addition: 

Cette norme particulière se réfère aux normes collatérales applicables énumérées à l’Article 2 
de la présente norme générale. 

La CEI 60601-1-3 ne s’applique pas. Toutes les autres normes collatérales publiées dans la 
série CEI 60601-1 s’appliquent telles qu’elles sont publiées. 

201.1.4 Normes particulières 

Remplacement : 

Dans la série CEI 60601, des normes particulières peuvent modifier, remplacer ou supprimer 
les exigences définies dans la norme générale et dans les normes collatérales en fonction de 
ce qui est approprié à l'APPAREIL EM considéré, et elles peuvent ajouter d’autres exigences de 
SÉCURITÉ DE BASE et de PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES. 

Une exigence d’une norme particulière prévaut sur l'exigence correspondante de la norme 
générale. 

————————— 
1  La norme générale est la CEI 60601-1:2005, Appareils électromédicaux – Partie 1: Exigences générales pour la 

sécurité de base et les performances essentielles 
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Par souci de concision, la CEI 60601-1 est désignée, dans la présente norme particulière, par 
le terme “norme générale”. Les normes collatérales sont désignées par leur numéro de 
document. 

La numérotation des articles et des paragraphes de la présente norme particulière correspond 
à celle de la norme générale avec le préfixe “201” (par exemple 201.1 dans la présente norme 
aborde le contenu de l’Article 1 de la norme générale) ou de la norme collatérale applicable 
avec le préfixe “20x”, où x est (sont) le (les) dernier(s) chiffre(s) du numéro de document de la 
norme collatérale (par exemple 202.4 dans la présente norme particulière aborde le contenu 
de l’Article 4 de la norme collatérale CEI 60601-1-2, 203.4 dans la présente norme 
particulière aborde le contenu de l’Article 4 de la norme collatérale CEI 60601-1-3, etc.). Les 
modifications apportées au texte de la norme générale sont précisées en utilisant les termes 
suivants: 

“Remplacement” signifie que l’article ou le paragraphe de la norme générale ou de la norme 
collatérale applicable est remplacé complètement par le texte de la présente norme 
particulière. 

“Addition” signifie que le texte de la présente norme particulière vient s’ajouter aux exigences 
de la norme générale ou de la norme collatérale applicable. 

“Amendement” signifie que l’article ou le paragraphe de la norme générale ou de la norme 
collatérale applicable est modifié comme indiqué dans la présente norme particulière. 

Les paragraphes, figures ou tableaux qui sont ajoutés à ceux de la norme générale sont 
numérotés à partir de 201.101. Toutefois, en raison du fait que les définitions dans la norme 
générale sont numérotées 3.1 à 3.139, les définitions complémentaires dans la présente 
norme sont numérotées à partir de 201.3.201. Les annexes complémentaires sont nommées 
AA, BB, etc., et les points complémentaires aa), bb), etc. 

Les paragraphes, figures ou tableaux qui sont ajoutés à une norme collatérale sont 
numérotés à partir de 20x, où “x” est le chiffre de la norme collatérale, par exemple 202 pour 
la CEI 60601-1-2, 203 pour la CEI 60601-1-3, etc. 

L’expression “la présente norme” est utilisée pour se référer à la norme générale, à toutes les 
normes collatérales applicables et à la présente norme particulière, considérées ensembles. 

Lorsque la présente norme particulière ne comprend pas d’article ou de paragraphe 
correspondant, l’article ou le paragraphe de la norme générale ou de la norme collatérale 
applicable, bien qu’il puisse être sans objet, s’applique sans modification; lorsqu’il est 
demandé qu’une partie quelconque de la norme générale ou de la norme collatérale 
applicable, bien que potentiellement pertinente, ne s’applique pas, cela est expressément 
mentionné dans la présente norme particulière. 

201.2 Références normatives 

L’Article 2 de la norme générale s’applique. 

201.3 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la 
CEI 60601-1:2005 s’appliquent avec les exceptions suivantes: 

Addition: 
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201.3.201 
APPLICATEUR 
partie de l’APPAREIL EM utilisée pour transmettre la puissance haute fréquence au PATIENT 

201.3.202 
APPAREIL À BASSE PUISSANCE 
APPAREIL DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES dont la PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ASSIGNÉE ne dépasse pas 
10 W 

201.3.203 
CHARGE ADAPTÉE 
charge complexe qui, lorsqu'elle est connectée, donne lieu à la puissance maximale délivrée 
par l'APPAREIL DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES dans la charge  

201.3.204 
CIRCUIT DE SORTIE  
ensemble des parties conductrices utilisées pour transmettre aux APPLICATEURS la puissance 
haute fréquence fournie par le générateur, y compris les parties conductrices des 
APPLICATEURS et leurs câbles de connexion 

201.3.205 
* PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ASSIGNÉE 
valeur de la puissance maximale haute fréquence qui peut être fournie à une CHARGE ADAPTÉE 

201.3.206 
* APPAREIL DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES 
APPAREIL EM de traitement thérapeutique du PATIENT par exposition de celui-ci à des champs 
électriques ou magnétiques produits dans la plage de fréquences comprises entre 13 MHz et 
45 MHz 

201.4 Exigences générales 

L’Article 4 de la norme générale s’applique. 

201.5 Exigences générales relatives aux essais des APPAREILS  EM 

L'Article 5 de la norme générale s'applique avec les exceptions suivantes: 

Paragraphe complémentaire : 

201.5.101 Essais individuels de série 

Il convient que les essais en cours de fabrication comportent : 

a) Le mesurage de la fréquence de fonctionnement de I' APPAREIL EM fonctionnant dans les 
conditions spécifiées au point b) ci-dessous. 

b) Un essai de puissance de sortie tel que spécifié au paragraphe 201.12.1.101, mais 
effectué seulement dans les conditions [APPLICATEUR(S), espacements(s), résistance de 
charge] qui produisent la puissance de sortie maximale. 

c) Le mesurage du COURANT DE FUITE PATIENT dans les conditions précisées au paragraphe 
201.8.7.1 de la présente norme particulière.  

201.6 Classification des APPAREILS EM et des SYSTÈMES EM  

L’Article 6 de la norme générale s’applique. 
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201.7 Identification, marquage et documentation des APPAREILS EM 

L'Article 7 de la norme générale s'applique avec les exceptions suivantes: 

201.7.2 Marquage sur l’extérieur des APPAREILS EM ou des parties d’APPAREILS EM  

Paragraphe complémentaire : 

201.7.2.101 Caractéristiques de sortie 

L’APPAREIL DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES doit comporter les informations suivantes : 

• PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ASSIGNÉE en watts ainsi que l'impédance de charge correspondant à 
cette puissance;  

• fréquence de fonctionnement en mégahertz;  

• symbole numéro 5140 (rayonnement électromagnétique non ionisant) de la CEI 60878. 

La conformité est vérifiée par examen. 

201.7.3 Marquage à l’intérieur des APPAREILS EM ou parties d’APPAREILS EM  

Paragraphe complémentaire : 

201.7.3.101 * Marquage d’accès 

Les symboles numéro 10 (avertissement) et numéro 11 (instructions de fonctionnement) du 
Tableau D.1 de l’Annexe D de la norme générale doivent être placés sur les composants ou 
près de ceux-ci ou encore sur des panneaux donnant accès aux composants, si leur réglage 
ou leur remplacement peut entraîner la non-conformité de l’APPAREIL EM par rapport à la 
CEI 60601-1-2 

La conformité est vérifiée par examen. 

201.7.4.2 * Dispositifs de commande 

Addition: 

Le dispositif de commande de puissance de sortie doit comporter une échelle et/ou un 
indicateur associé représentant la puissance de sortie à radiofréquence. Le chiffre “0” ne doit 
pas être utilisé, sauf si une puissance quelconque délivrée dans cette position est inférieure à 
2 % de la PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ASSIGNÉE.  Si l’échelle ou l’indicateur de puissance de sortie 
représente des watts de puissance de sortie, un marquage correspondant doit l'indiquer. 

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et, le cas échéant, par des mesures de la puissance de 
sortie (voir 201.12.1.101). 

201.7.9.2 Instructions d’utilisation 

Paragraphe complémentaire : 

201.7.9.2.101 Instructions d'utilisation complémentaires 

Les instructions doivent en complément contenir ce qui suit : 

a) Informations relatives à la compatibilité des câbles de connexion de l’APPLICATEUR, afin 
d’empêcher l’utilisation de câbles non adaptés. 

b) *Des consignes pour l'utilisation des APPAREILS EM, attirant l'attention de l’OPÉRATEUR sur 
certaines précautions indispensables pendant les traitements. 
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En particulier, il y a lieu d'attirer l'attention sur les points ci-après: 
1) Pour tous les APPAREILS DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES: 

– Le fonctionnement de certains dispositifs électriques implantés, stimulateurs 
cardiaques par exemple, peut être compromis lors d'un traitement par ondes 
courtes. En cas de doute, il convient de demander conseil au médecin qui suit le 
PATIENT. 

– L'utilisation d'un APPAREIL DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES peut compromettre le bon 
fonctionnement d'autres APPAREILS EM reliés au PATIENT.  

2) Pour l'ensemble des APPAREILS DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES à l’exception des 
APPAREILS À BASSE PUISSANCE : 
– Il convient de ne pas appliquer le traitement par ondes courtes aux PATIENTS à 

travers des vêtements.  Il convient d’éloigner les matériaux conducteurs de la zone 
à traiter.  De plus, il convient de ne pas l’appliquer aux PATIENTS portant des objets 
métalliques tels que des bijoux ou des vêtements contenant des matériaux 
métalliques (par exemple, des boutons, agrafes ou fils métalliques). 

– Il convient de ne pas soumettre au traitement les parties du corps du PATIENT 
comportant des implants métalliques (clou intramédulaire par exemple), sauf en 
cas d’utilisation de techniques spéciales. 

– Il convient d’enlever les appareils de correction auditive. 
– Il convient que le PATIENT ne puisse pas venir en contact avec des parties 

conductrices mises à la terre ou présentant par rapport à la terre une capacité 
appréciable susceptible de procurer des cheminements indésirables pour le 
courant haute fréquence. En particulier, il convient de ne pas utiliser des lits ou 
des chaises à armature métallique. 

– Il convient de disposer les câbles de connexion de l’APPLICATEUR OU DES 
APPLICATEURS de FAÇON à  ÉVITER tout contact avec le PATIENT, avec des objets 
conducteurs ou avec des objets absorbant l'énergie. 

c) Une recommandation à I'OPÉRATEUR de vérifier périodiquement l'isolation des 
APPLICATEURS et de leurs câbles, pour en rechercher les défauts éventuels. 

La conformité est vérifiée par examen des instructions d'utilisation. 

201.7.9.3 Description technique 

201.7.9.3.1 * Généralités 

Addition: 

– La description technique doit comporter des informations relatives à la mesure de la 
PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ASSIGNÉE, y compris une description de la CHARGE ADAPTÉE.  

– Pour les APPAREILS DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES dotés D’APPLICATEURS interchangeables, 
la description technique doit indiquer la puissance de sortie en toute sécurité maximale 
pouvant être appliquée à chaque APPLICATEUR   

La conformité est vérifiée par examen de la description technique. 

201.8 Protection contre les DANGERS d'origine électrique provenant des 
APPAREILS EM  

L’Article 8 de la norme générale s’applique comme suit : 

201.8.3 Classification des PARTIES APPLIQUÉES 

Addition: 
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aa) Les APPLICATEURS des APPAREILS DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES doivent être du TYPE BF ou 
CF. 

201.8.7.1 * Exigences générales 

Point b) Addition: 

– la sortie à ondes courtes n’étant pas sous tension mais de telle sorte que les COURANTS DE 
FUITE et les COURANTS AUXILIAIRES PATIENT n’en soient pas affectés. 

201.8.8.3 * Tension de tenue 

Addition: 

Les APPLICATEURS et leurs câbles de connexion doivent supporter la tension de sortie 
maximale des APPAREILS DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES sans subir de claquage, avant d’être 
soumis à l’essai du 8.8.3 de la norme générale. 

aa) La conformité des APPLICATEURS capacitifs et de leurs câbles de connexion est vérifiée de 
la façon suivante : 

Chaque paire d'APPLICATEURS est soumise à l’essai en utilisant les câbles spécifiés par le 
FABRICANT. L'APPLICATEUR soumis à l'essai est suspendu ou supporté de façon à se 
trouver à au moins 50 cm de tout autre objet à l'exception du bras de I'APPLICATEUR de I' 
APPAREIL EM ou de tout autre support similaire. Le deuxième APPLICATEUR de la paire est 
placé au centre et à environ 10 mm au-dessus d’une plaque métallique mise à la terre 
dont la surface est inférieure ou égale à 900 cm2. La disposition est représentée à la 
Figure 201.101. 

NOTE Il est essentiel que la liaison à la terre de la plaque métallique ait une faible impédance à la fréquence 
de fonctionnement. 

L’APPAREIL DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES est mis en fonctionnement à la TENSION RÉSEAU 
ASSIGNÉE et à la PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ASSIGNÉE spécifiée par le FABRICANT pour la paire 
particulière d’APPLICATEURS en essai. Le circuit de sortie est réglé à la résonance, en 
déplaçant le second APPLICATEUR selon les besoins. 

L'essai est effectué en utilisant une sonde mise à la terre, constituée d'une barre 
métallique de 8 mm de diamètre terminée par une extrémité hémisphérique lisse et propre 
et introduite dans un manche en matière isolante pour constituer une poignée d'essai, tel 
qu'illustré à la figure 201.102. L'extrémité hémisphérique de la sonde doit être appliquée à 
l'  APPLICATEUR en essai et déplacée lentement mais de façon continue sur la surface de I' 
APPLICATEUR et sur toute la longueur de son câble de connexion et il ne doit lui être 
autorisé de repos en aucun point. Au cours de l’essai, le contournement ou le claquage 
constitue une défaillance. 
L’essai est ensuite répété en changeant les APPLICATEURS de place 

bb) La conformité d’un APPLICATEUR inductif et de son câble de connexion est vérifiée comme 
suit : 

L’APPLICATEUR en essai est placé au centre et à environ 10 mm au-dessus d’une plaque 
métallique mise à la terre dont la surface est inférieure ou égale à 900 cm2.  La disposition 
est représentée à la Figure 201.103. 

NOTE Il est essentiel que la liaison à la terre de la plaque métallique ait une faible impédance à la fréquence 
de fonctionnement. 

L’APPAREIL DE THÉRAPIE À ONDES COURTES est mis en fonctionnement à la TENSION RÉSEAU 
ASSIGNÉE et à la PUISSANCE DE SORTIE ASSIGNÉE spécifiée par le FABRICANT pour 
l'APPLICATEUR particulier en essai. Le circuit de sortie est réglé à la résonance, en 
déplaçant l’APPLICATEUR si nécessaire. 

L'essai est effectué en utilisant une sonde mise à la terre, constituée d'une barre 
métallique de 8 mm de diamètre terminée par une extrémité hémisphérique lisse et propre 
et introduite dans un manche en matière isolante pour constituer une poignée d'essai, tel 
qu'illustré à la figure 201.102. L'extrémité hémisphérique de la sonde doit être appliquée à 
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l'APPLICATEUR et déplacée lentement mais de façon continue sur la surface de 
I'APPLICATEUR et sur toute la longueur de son câble de connexion et il ne doit lui être 
autorisé de repos en aucun point. Au cours de l’essai, le contournement ou le claquage 
constitue une défaillance. 
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Figure 201.101 – Essai de tension de tenue des APPLICATEURS capacitifs 

IEC   484/12 
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